MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

expire, a trustee one or 2 trustees as appropriate shall be elected by ballot to serve until the annual election of municipal officers occurring 3 years thereafter and until his successor is their successors are appointed or elected and qualified.

Sec. 4. P&SL 1981, c. 55, §6, 2nd ¶7, last sentence is amended to read:

If at At any annual election there shall exist a vacancy in an unexpired term, the voters of the district shall cast their ballot for as many candidates as there are offices to be filled, including vacancies in any unexpired terms.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 93

S.P. 792 - L.D. 1868

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the East Eddington Public Hall Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1951, c.101 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

- Sec. 1. Incorporation of East Eddington Public Hall Company validated. The incorporation of East Eddington Public Hall Company in 1879 is ratified, confirmed and declared to be in existence and to have been in existence as a corporation since 1879; and all the acts of the members, officers and directors of that corporation, prior to the effective date of this Act, are ratified and confirmed; and the register of deeds in and for the county of Penobscot is authorized and instructed to enter upon his records this validation of the incorporation of East Eddington Public Hall Company in accordance with this Act.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the general laws of this State, so long as no part of the income or profit, if any, of the East Eddington Public Hall

Company is distributable to the shareholders, officers or directors of the East Eddington Public Hall Company, then the corporation shall be deemed a "nonprofit corporation" for purposes of the Revised Statutes, Title 13-B, or any successor or replacement provision, and for all other purposes under general law.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 94

S.P. 946 - L.D. 2085

AN ACT Making Appropriations, Authorizations and Allocations Relating to Federal Block Grants for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1982, June 30, 1983 and June 30, 1984.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Federal Government has changed its method of distributing certain funds from categorical grants to block grants effective October 1, 1981; and

Whereas, the First Regular Session of the 110th Legislature enacted legislation requiring legislative approval prior to the state implementation of federal block grants; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state departments and institutions will become due and payable on or after October 1, 1981; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: